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Chevron Products Company

Jan 29 99 6001 Boilinger Canyon Road
uary 22, 19 Building L, Room 1110

PO Box 60304
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Philip R. Briggs
Mr. Bamey Chan Project Manager
Alameda County Health Care Services Site Assessment & Remediation
. Phone 925 842-9136
Department of Envxromnental.Health Fax 925 842.8370
1131 harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Former Signal Bulk Plant
2001 Verailles Avenue
Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is the Well Destruction report, dated January 20, 1999, that was prepared by our
consultant Gettler-Ryan at the above noted site. This report describes the destruction of
six ground water monitoring wells, MW-1 through MW-6. Copies of the State of
California Well Completion Reports and the Alameda County Public Works Agency
permit are attached.

With the destruction of the wells, please issue a Remedial Action Completion letter
(closer letter) for this site as stated in your letter of November 3, 1998.

If you have any questions please call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

Wy Ko

Philip R. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manger

Enclosure



January 22, 1999

Mr. Barney Chan

Former Signal Bulk Plant
Page 2

Ce: Ms. Bette Owen, Chevron

Mr. Clifford Mapes
14 Grass Valley Court
Oakland, CA 94605

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
Marketing Department
Attn. Distribution Manager
800 Bell Street, Suite 2845
Houston, TX 77002 .

Mr. William J. Stack
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
800 Bell Street, Suite 4137
Houston, TX 77002

Ms. M. Guenaler

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
PO Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-2032

John & Molly King
King Petroleum, Inc.
PO Box 137
Woodacre, CA 94973



(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

January 18, 1999

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company
P. O. Box 6004

San Ramon, California 94583

Subject: Well Destruction at Former Chevron Bulk Plant, 2001 Versailles Avenue, Alameda,
California.

Mr. Briggs:

At the request of Chevron Products Company, Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) destroyed six groundwater monitoring
wells at the above referenced site. The well destruction was requested by the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) in their letter to Chevron dated November 3, 1998 (attached). On December 21,
1998, GR observed Bay Area Exploration Inc. (C57 #522125) destroy wells MW-1 through MW-6. A copy
of a well destruction permit #98WRS27 issued by the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) on
December 16, 1998, is attached. Locations of the former wells are shown on the Site Plan (Figure 1). Well
destruction activities are summarized in Table 1. Copies of the State of California Well Completion Reports
are attached.

Six 2-inch diameter wells were backfilled to the top of casing with neat cement using a tremie pipe and pump.
Prior to removal of well monumenis, a pressure of approximately 10 pounds per square inch was applied to
the top of each well casing for approximately 2 minutes. The well monuments were removed, the upper
portions of well casing were drilled out to approximately 2 feet below ground surface, and the remaining holes
were backfilled with native materiaf,

The wells have been properly abandoned as required by California Department of Water Resources’ California
Well Standards (Bulleting 74-81 and 74-90) and ACPWA guidelines. If you have questions, please call us at
(925) 551-7555.

Sincerely
Gettler-Ryan Inc, N
Barbara Sieminski

Project Geologist
R.G. 6676

tephen J. Carter
Senior Geologist
R.G. 5577

Attachments: Figure 1. Site Plan
Table 1. Summary of Well Destruction Activities
ACHCSA Well Destruction Request Letter
Well Destruction Permit
State of California Well Completion Reports

346470.01
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 =+ (925) 551-7555
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Table 1. Summary of Well Pestruction Activities - Former Chevron Bulk Plant, 2001 Versailles Avenue, Alameda,

California.

Wwell Well Instalted Well Depth*  Well Monument Height  Depth to Water® Destruction
Well ID Destruction  Diameter Well Depth' on 12/21/98  above ground surface on 12/21/98 Method

Date (inches) (feet) {feet) on 12/21/98 (feet) (feer)
MW-1 12/21/98 2 20.5 22.5 2.0 5.90 Pressure grouted with neat cement
MW-2 12/21/98 2 20.5 222 2.0 5.00 Pressure grouted with neat cement
MW-3 12/21/98 2 21.5 233 1.9 7.48 Pressure grouted with neat cement
MW-4 12/21/98 2 19.2 22.1 15 7.20 Pressure grouted with neat cement
MW-5 12/21/98 2 20.5 22.0 1.5 6.26 Pressure grouted with neat cement
MW-6 12/21/98 2 20.2 20.9 2.0 7.66 Pressure grouted with neat cement

EXPLANATION:

Measured from ground surface.
Measured from top of well monument.
Measured from top of casing.

2
3

346470.01
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EMNVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIACQHMENTAL PROTELCTION (LOP)

113 Harpor Say Partway, Sute 250

Alamegia, CA 84802-8277

{41G) 567-8700

November 3, 1998 FAX (510; 337.9335
SaD & 607
Mr, Chfford Mapes Chevron USA Products Co. ¢/o
14 Grass Valley Ct. M. Phil Briggs
Qaklzad CA 94605 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4, BId L
R San Ramon, CA 54583 .
King Petroleum ¢/o Exxon Co., USA clo
Jobr & Molly Kiog Ms, Marla Guengler
P.0. Box 137 P.C. Box 4032
Woadacre, CA 94973 Concord CA 94524-4032

Re: Closure of Menitoring Wells at 2001 Versailles Ave. Alameda CA 94501
+ Dear Messrs. Mapes and Briggs, M. and Mrs. King ané Ms, Gueasler:

This letter is to inform you that in regards to the subsurface investigation of the petroleum release
from the former underground sterage tanks, our office has received Regional Water Quality
Control Board concurrence for site closure of the above referenced site. Prior to issuing a dosure

letter, our office requires the proper closure of the remaining six (6) monitering welis at the above
site.

Please contact Alameda County Public Works for the specific requiremants for well closure.
Their contact is Mr. Andreas Godfirey, who can be reached ar (510) 670-3575.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, .o

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

.C: B. Chan, files

Widzon



ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
951 TURNER COURT. SUITE 300, HAYWARD, CA 94545-2651° -
PHONE (510) §70.5575 ANDREAS GODFREY FAX (S10) 670-5262

(510) 670-5248 ALVIN KAN

.
-

r . DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LOGATION OF PROJECT. 2001 Versoille, five,

Br M Lan
Califarnis Coordinates Scuree Rt Aceuracy =____f
CCN n.CCE .
APN
CLIENT ‘ '
Nm_gé‘_:mn_fm&s Co, 5
Address 0. &ox LORYH  Phone {927 ~q1
City _San _LOwWow Zip _QUSE™D
AP?LICANT

[ 714 ?8
A ) Phone ‘32<}$"§'\ sss
Ciry Db i Zip QSLE
TYPE OF PROJECT
Wall Construction Geutechnical Investigation
Cathodic Prowuction 8] General a
Water Supply =] Contamination
Monitoring B Well Desrucion W Pressus
: wehHam

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Domestie Q Replacement Dornestic g

Municipal a Imigation Q
Indugrrial () Other Q
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary Q AirRouary 2 Auger O
Cable ] Other a
DRILLER'S LICENSENO. _C 1= §22 125
WELL PROJECTS

Drill Hale Dizmeter NZ [ad in Muimum

Caging Diameter 2 Depth
Surface Seal Depth __p/ 24 lt. Number {}1\-0 -1 Yo

GCEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS Hu G)
Number of Borings _____ Maximum
Hole Diameter in. Depih ft.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 2 /21198

ESTIMATED COMPLETION BATE !

I herzhy agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and
Alameda County Ordinance No. 73-63.

APPLICANT'S
»xcmwa&wom_ﬁ_ﬁm 077

vt prive)

FOR OFFICE USE

PERMITNUMBER O wW RS 27
WELL NUMBER
APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permit Requirements Apply

GENERAL

1. A permit application should be submitted so as to
arrive at the ACPWA office five days prior to
praposcd starting dute.

Submit to ACPWA within 60 days after completion of
permitied work the original Department of Water
Resources Water Well Drillers Report or equivalent for
well projeets, or drilling logs and location skeweh for
geotechnical projecs.
Permit is void if profect not begun within 90 days of
appraval date.

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of
cement grout plzced by wemise.

2. Minimumm seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and
industrial wells or 20 feet for dJomestic and irrigaton
wells unless 2 lesser depth is specizily approved.

C.GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS .
I INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of
cemens grout plaged by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the
maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.

D. GEOTECHNICAL .

Backfill bore hale with compacted cuttings or heavy

bentonite and upper two feet with compacted materizl.

In areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied

cernent grout shall be used in place of compacred cuttings.

E. CATHODIC
Fill kale thove znode 2one with concrete placed by wemie.
WELL DESTRUCTION
See atached.
G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

APPROVED = %' DATE n','é lqs
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
351 TURNER COURT, SUITE 300, EAYWARD, CA 94545-2651
PBQONE (310) §70-5575 ANDREAS GODFREY FAX  (510) 670-5262
(310) §70.5248 ALVIN KaN

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
GROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE
For Pressure Grouting of Monitoring Well

200t VErsuyies Ave
Aiamsoa
P‘:-ﬂ-mq-' No. IdwRs 27

Destruct] quirements:
1. Clean out ali bridged or poorly compacted materials to the bottom of the well.

2. Pressure grout the casing to 2 feet below finished grade or original ground, whichever is the lower
¢levation.

3. Remove casing, seal and gravel Pack to 2 feet below finished grade or original ground, whichever is
the lower elevation.

4. After the seal has set, backfi]l the r&m;irdng hole with compacted material.



CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

~ REMOVED




